and investment contracts as they fall due. The most important components of this financial risk are credit risk, liquidity risk

and market risk (including interest rate risk and currency risk).

These risks arise from open positions in interest rate and currency products, all of which are exposed to general and specific

market movements. The risks that the syndicate primarily faces due to the nature of its investment and liabilities are interest

rate risk and currency risk.

Credit risk

For details of the management of the syndicate’s credit risk please refer to page 8.

The following table provides information regarding credit risk exposures of the syndicate by classifying assets according to the

Standard & Poor’s credit rating of the counterparties. Where a security has no credit rating, the rating of the issuer is used.

During the year there were no material breaches in exposure limits. The basis of determining the credit rating was revised for

the year ended 31 December 2017, and as such the prior year figures have been re-presented on a comparable basis.

Annual accounts under UK GAAP

Syndicate 1880 Annual report and accounts 2017  37

 AAA AA A <A NR Total

2017 £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Financial investments:

Other financial investments 36,512  47,963  25,569 5,136  5,291 120,471

Overseas deposits 3,586  1,917 1,323 11,091 7 17,924

Cash at bank and in hand -   - 4,668 - - 4,668

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims including
reinsurers’ IBNR   -

2,837   31,947   -   7,310  42,094

Reinsurance recoverable on paid claims neither
due nor impaired  - 41 1,280 - 505 1,826

 40,098 52,758 64,787 16,227 13,113 186,983

 AAA AA A <A NR Total

2016 £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s £'000s

Financial investments:

Other financial investments 62,654  68,841  37,341  11,742  5,564 186,142

Overseas deposits 3,759  2,424  1,037   8,847  2   16,069

Cash at bank and in hand -   -   3,923  -   -   3,923

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding claims including
reinsurers’ IBNR   -

1,720   24,122 -   1,640   27,482

Reinsurance recoverable on paid claims neither
due nor impaired  - 94 307 - 283 684

 66,413  73,079  66,730  20,589  7,489  234,300

In respect of the reinsurers’ share of claims, there are collateralised reinsurers including ILS arrangements, which comprise

trust accounts totalling $45.9m (2016 re-presented: $73.8m).

The largest potential reinsurer credit exposure to the syndicate at 31 December 2017 was 36.82% with Tokio Marine &

Nichido Fire Insurance Co., Ltd., which is an A+ rated security (2016: 30.43% with Tokio Marine & Nichido Fire Insurance

Co.,Ltd., A+ rated security). The Reinsurance Security Committee of the managing agent reviews the level of this exposure

and takes appropriate action where necessary. This includes requesting a letter of credit for all reinsurers, related parties

included.

An aged analysis of financial assets past-due is shown below.

 Fully performing Past due Impairment Total

2017 £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s

Financial investments:

Other financial investments 120,471 -   -  120,471

Overseas deposits 17,924   -  - 17,924

Cash at bank and in hand 4,668  -   -   4,668

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding
claims including reinsurers’ IBNR 42,094 - - 42,094

Insurance debtors 64,670  11,257   -   75,927

Reinsurance recoverable on paid
claims  1,826 203   -   2,029

Other debtors 219,514  -   -   219,514

 471,167 11,460 - 482,627

Annual accounts under UK GAAP

Syndicate 1880 Annual report and accounts 2017  38

 Fully performing Past due Impairment Total

2016 £’000s £’000s £’000s £’000s

Financial investments:

Other financial investments 186,142  -   -  186,142

Overseas deposits 16,069   -   -  16,069

Cash at bank and in hand 3,923  -   -   3,923

Reinsurers’ share of outstanding
claims including reinsurers’ IBNR 27,482 - - 27,482

Insurance debtors 56,633  9,010   -   65,643

Reinsurance recoverable on paid
claims  684 552   -   1,236

Other debtors 183,357  -   -   183,357

 474,290 9,562 - 483,852

For assets to be classified as past-due the contractual payments are in arrears by more than 30 days.  An impairment

adjustment is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income for assets impaired. The syndicate operates mainly on a

‘neither past-due nor impaired basis’ and when evidence is available, sufficient collateral will be obtained for ‘past-due and

impaired’ assets. An impairment assessment will also be performed if applicable.

Liquidity risk

For details of the management of the syndicate’s liquidity risks please refer to page 8.

The syndicate writes a significant proportion of US Situs and Canadian business which requires the deposit of appropriate

[…]

The use of financial derivatives is governed by the syndicate’s policies approved by the Investment Committee, which

provides written principles on the use of financial derivatives. More information is available in the ‘fair value estimation’ in

part (c) of this note.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for possible movements in key variables, with all other variables held constant, showing the

impact on the result and net assets. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate

impact. However, to isolate and demonstrate the effect due to changes in variables, each variable has been changed on an

individual basis.

The following table gives an indication of the impact on the result and net assets or liabilities of a ten percent change in the

relative strength of the pound sterling against the value of the US dollar and Canadian dollar, excluding the effects of hedges.

The basis of determining the exchange rate sensitivity was revised for the year ended 31 December 2017, and as such the

prior year figures have been re-presented on a comparable basis.

Annual accounts under UK GAAP

Syndicate 1880 Annual report and accounts 2017  40

  2017

£’000s

 2016

  £’000s

Sterling strengthens 10% against US dollar  (1,546)   (7,758)

Sterling strengthens 10% against Canadian dollar   53   265

Sterling weakens 10% against US dollar  1,546   7,758

Sterling weakens 10% against Canadian dollar  (53)   (265)

Interest rate market risk

For further details of the management of the syndicate’s market risk please refer to page 8.

The syndicate holds investments in its balance sheet and the performance of its investment portfolio may have an effect on

the result. The income derived by the syndicate from its investments, and the capital value of its investments, may fall as

well as rise. Therefore, changes in interest rates, credit ratings and other economic variables could substantially affect the

syndicate’s profitability.

The use of financial derivatives is governed by the syndicate’s policies approved by the Investment Committee, which

[…]

impact on the result. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact. It should be

noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

The table below shows the estimated impact on the result and net assets of a 50 basis point movement in interest rates on

the market value of the syndicate’s investments.

(c) Fair value estimation

Financial instruments that are fair valued through profit or loss are classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the

significance of the inputs used in these measurements.

 Level 1 financial instruments comprise government bonds and securities which have been valued at fair value using

quoted prices in an active market.

 Level 2 financial instruments are less regularly traded government agency bonds, supranational bonds, corporate bonds,

money market and open-ended funds. These fair values have been derived from market observable inputs.

 The fair value for level 3 financial instruments is derived from inputs that are not observable. Level 3 securities include

securitised instruments the fair value of which are based on broker quotes and a pricing vendor model.

2017

£’000s

 2016

  £’000s

Impact of 50 basis point increase on result  (801)  (1,360)

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on result  801  1,381

Impact of 50 basis point increase on net assets  (801)  (1,360)

Impact of 50 basis point decrease on net assets  801  1,381

Annual accounts under UK GAAP

Syndicate 1880 Annual report and accounts 2017  41

   £’000s

2017 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3   Total

Derivative financial instruments:

Forward currency derivatives – assets 100   -   -   100

Forward currency derivatives – liabilities (17)   -   -   (17)

Shares and other variable yield securities -  14,970   -  14,970

Debt securities and other fixed income securities 35,451  69,501   449 105,401

Loans and deposits with credit institutions 14,278   3,646  - 17,924

 49,812   88,117   449 138,378

   £’000s

2016 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Derivative financial instruments:

Forward currency derivatives – assets 115   -   -   115

Forward currency derivatives – liabilities (9)   -   -   (9)

Shares and other variable yield securities   -  27,062   -   27,062

Debt securities and other fixed income securities 46,123  111,258   1,584   158,965

Loans and deposits with credit institutions 12,390   3,679  -  16,069

 58,619   141,999   1,584  202,202

At 31 December 2017 the syndicate held forward currency contracts for which the fair value is a net asset of £83,627 (2016:

£106,532) with the gain going through investment income in the statement of comprehensive income.

Level 3 financial instruments

2017

£’000s

2016

£’000s

Opening Balance 1,584 553

Sales during the year (1,584) (371)

Purchases during the year 453 1,409

Losses recognised in the statement of comprehensive income (4) (7)

Closing Balance 449 1,584

18. Subsequent events

The Board of Tokio Marine Kiln Syndicates Limited approved a call of US$6,527,500 and US$53,256,562 from the member of

the 2016 year of account and the 2017 year of account respectively pursuant to the requirements of the Lloyd’s Agency

Agreements Byelaw (No.8 of 1988). Both amounts were received in January 2018.